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Dear

On 3 November 2016 you emailed the Ministry requesting, under the Official
Information Act 1982, the following information:

o Copies of all internal correspondence between senior staff within MSD
regarding Treasury advice on the transfer of funding to TPK for Whanau Ora.

I have enclosed the following copies of six internal email conversations between
senijor staff at the Ministry regarding the transfer of funding for Whanau Ora:

Date Title email
23 April 2015 RE: Recs BUDGET CONFIDENTIAL
28 April 2015. RE:BUDGET SENSI]'IVE: REP-15-4-409 Options for transferring
programmes to whénau ora - draft recs
FW: Update from meeting with Min Tolley ~ Transfer of MSD
4 May 2015 Community Investment programmes to support Whénau Ora
outcomes BUDGET SENSITIVE)
RE: Final draft version (Hopefully for Whanau Ora- BUDGET
6 May 2015 | SEnSTTIVE
15 March 2016 Transfer to Whanau Ora - Follow up from meeting with
Treasury

16 March 2016 | Whanau Ora transfer, on-going engagement with Treasury

The principles and purposes of the Official Information Act 1982 under which you
made your request are:

o to create greater openness and transparency about the plans, work and
activities of the Government,

o to increase the ability of the public to participate in the making and
administration of our laws and policies and

o to lead to greater accountability in the conduct of public affairs.

This Ministry fully supports those principles and purposes. The Ministry therefore
intends to make the information contained in this letter and any attached documents
available to the wider public shortly. The Ministry will do this by publishing this letter
and attachments on the Ministry of Social Development’s website. Your personal
details will be deleted and the Ministry will not publish any information that would
identify you as the person who requested the information.
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If you wish to discuss this response with us, please feel free to contact
OIA Reguests@msd.govt.nz.

If you are not satisfied with this response, you have the right to seek an
investigation and review by the Ombudsman. Information about how to make a
complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or 0800 802 602.

Yours sincerely

)

L <
,,«'1({7‘(2‘?53‘;‘2’7‘3 D]

L

Maree Roberts
Associate Deputy Chief Executive
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[Section 9(2)(a) Privacy of Natural Persons|

From: Peter Galvin

Sent: Thursday, 23 April 2015 3:52 p.m.
To: [TSY]; 53@))

Ccis 52)@a) [TSY];Es@@__|[Tsy]; p2e) J
Subject: RE: Recs BUDGET CONFIDENTIAL

Kia ora koutou

Here’s where | got to with the recommendations as per the latest version of Iea ow
if there are any funnies, and please feel free to clarify or expand the extremel c se dISC e
points in the paper itself.
Thanks @
Peter @
From:E22@ [TSY][s8(2)a) @treasuw,a&k}rﬁ
Sent: Thursday, 23 April 2015 3:42 p.m.
To:s 92)() Peter Galvin
Cc:s 9(2)(a) ||_‘|'SY] +is 9(2)(a) 139(2)(}1) <b
Subject: RE: Recs
Thankgs 3@@)- very sensible. Q @<§>§
From 15 92)(a) [@%sd govt.nz] -
ent: Thursda 15 3
et r<GaI
Cc 1s 9(2)@1 SY M\\ s |[TSY] s 92)(a)
Subject: R ecs
I've sp 9(2)(a |and we suggest to minimise the work we have to do for now in the Budget
and E s, that we keep the source of funding to come out from the Strong Families and connected
communiti€s appropriation. And get the following recs added:

note that the proposed funding sources will result in reductions to both departmental and non-
departmental output expenses appropriations

2 authorise the Minister for Social Development and the Minister of Finance to approve the
appropriate changes to appropriations in the 2015 October Baseline Update.

Happy to discuss.

Thanks
s 9(2)(a)

Strategy and Performance Advisor | Strategy and Governance | Organisational Strategy
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Ministry of Social Development, Level 8, Bowen State Building, Bowen Street, PO Box 1556, Wellington 6140
Phone:js 9(2)iai

Emails 9(2)(a)] |

MSD Purpose*
We help New Zealanders to help themselves to be safe, strong and independent
Ko ta matou he whakamana tangata kia tii haumaru, kia td kaha, kia tGd motuhake.
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————— Original Message-----
From: Peter Galvin

Sent: Tuesday, 28 April 2015 2:39 p.m.
To:[TSY]’;Iﬂ@(ﬁH |Murray Edridge
Ccis9@)@ ftpk.govt.nz; Nic Blakeley; s 9@)(a) [TSY]; [3@a) [TSYT;
5 9(2)(a) s 9(2)(a) l
Subject: RE: BUDGET SENSITIVE : REP-15-4-409 Options for transferring progr o whan a
- draft recs [comments by 3:30pm today please]
s 9(2)(a)
Kia ora|  |They look fine to me. Peter %
----- Original Message----- @\;\\/ x
Out of scope] @ @)
----- Original Message-----
From:s 9(2)(@) [@msd.govt.nz]
Sent: Tuesday, 28 Apri] 2015 12:31 p.m.
To:s9(2)(@a) [TSY];_ Murray Edridge
Cciss@@) |Nic Blakeley; Peter Galvin;s2@)@) |[TSY]; Tim

s9(2)(a) [TSY]
Subject: RE:A BUDGET SENSITIVE : REP-15-4-409 Options for transferring programmes to whanau ora

OK - I think our Mins are in agreement that the funding should continue to be used to commission WO

outcomes. Just Minister Tolley clarifying that she doesn't expect to be involved in the decision as to
whether these programmes continue or the money is freed up.
Cheers,
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————— QOriaginal Message-----
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Sent: Tue , ril 2 09 p.m.
To:s92)a SY]y 22N Murray Edridge

Cciss@@ \S OAN_J) 7 Nic Blakeley; Peter Galvinjs9@2)a) |
Subject: FW: B ITIVE : REP-15-4-409 Options for transferring programmes to whanau ora

Hi team,

Just ca you up on where we've got to with our Minister. As you'll see from the attached, she
intends Mirister Flavell to make future decisions on whether the programmes should continue and has
indicated implementation should be from July 2016.

So, can I just check we're on the same page as to next steps? I think from here:

- Treas, you lead on getting the financials signed off and squared away?

Murray, you lead on the follow up advice for Ministers on stakeholder management in the
run up to Budget announcements?

Grateful if you could confirm,



[Section 9(2)(a) Privacy of Natural Persons|

From: Peter Galvin
Sent: Monday, 4 May 2015 3:41 p.m.

To:59C2)a] |[TSY];E8@G  [TSY]

Cc: Susan Kosmala; Ruth Palmer;ls 9(2)(a)] |Murray Edridge

Subject: FW: Update from meeting with Min Tolley - transfer of MSD Community Investm me
support Whanau Ora outcomes BUDGET SENSITIVE

Kia ora koutou §> %

e |I'm preparing a briefing today that will propose to
appropriation within vote SD that Minister Flav

Just a quick update and an idea to test with you all. @@
g
Sl Pons'o 3
administered by MSD
e We will transfer money into that form the fele

ppro i0 in vote SD
We've been discussing how we treat TP pifhi (made up of $2.8m of
NDOE/contracted money and $200k inistration meney). Of the $2.8m we know that $480k is
for grants that won't expire until a 15, s stimed that money will go into the new vote SD
eri '

<

appropriation. That leaves $2.52

e M ieh\s‘what the feedback from the Minister’'s meeting below
approa
iatiorNn vote (which we think might give Ministers more flexibility in

Jitg public/provider reactich)
J‘@%o dick %; e question about how we’'d make the transfer to vote MD and/or create
the separate\new a ri

Q
e\ jon in vote SD says we could effect it through a joint Ministers letter post
budget so let’s %% e’s no technical reason to prefer one option over the other.

If the $2.5 funding is transferred to vote MD at 1 July then the public could say that the majority
of the@ e has been wound up and the only vehicle the Minister for WO or for SD have to influence

how it t is through the Partnership Forum, to which Ministers are only one half of the membership.
Retainingthe funding within vote SD allows for a negotiated transfer of the funding to the WO
commissioning agents in the same way as the existing contracted funding’s transfer can be
negotiated/managed. The TPH funding is still more readily available than the contracted funding (as there
is no requirement to give three months’ notice to terminate contracts) and If Minister Flavell is comfortable
with an early transfer then that could happen as soon as 1 July.

Murray is going to test this with the Minister for SD this afternoon as we want to ensure we’re not running
counter to any specific expectation she has about the flexibility of the funding or the timing of its availability.

Any thoughts?

Peter
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From: Peter Galvin
Sent: Wednesday, 6 May 2015 9:14 a.m.

To:59@)@  [[TSY];s8@)@) [[TSY]; Murray Edridge; Ruth Palmer;[ |
s9@)@) |
Cc: s 9(2)(a) [TSY]

Subject: RE: Final draft version (hopefully) for Whanau Ora paper - BUDGET SENSITIVE

Kia ora koutou

Thanks again — feels like we’re nearly there. Before | send out the fmal ver anted afew
things:
e | stand corrected on the Agent/Agency thing, thanksls 9(2)@’){/
s9@)@) |the answer to your question is “yes” to my ntr tlnue to be
administered by the Ministry and it’s still Brendans ray s’? e contract. Perhaps

you could quickly confirm that, please?

o[sP@)@Jmy read of the first paper that Ministe @ 0 tt aré two explicit agree
e
ent+ets

recommendations (4 and 10) that agreet r th ote Maori Development and do it

from 1 July 2016. As such | thlnkt
e Agree to change the authority to ‘and’
e[s9@)@)I'd tried to capture your @

13 Under this arrangemen r for u Ora will have the option to:
e allow contracts il the en 5/16 financial year
the

nsultation with”
Mmlsterfor WO in paras 13 and 14

e encoura egot S be een hanau Ora Commissioning Agencres and existing contracted
provid p ne co with the Commissioning Agencies to pursue Whanau Ora outcomes
qusre e month notice to terminate existing contracts sooner than the term of the
As deeision bout the future for the existing funding, the Minister for Whanau Ora, in consultation
w1th the Mlnlster &, would be able to transfer the relevant funding or parts thereof to the Whanau Ora
appropriatio ote aori Development. Once the funding is transferred to the Whanau Ora appropriation within
Vote Mao op ent it will be subject to the existing process for:

egic oversight - currently provided through the Partnership Group with support from Te Puni Kokiri for
lmstratlon and contract management of commissioning agencies

e Commissioning — the Commissioning Agencies are responsible for the operation and administration of their
organisations and provider contracts

Out of scope
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From: Peter Galvin [mailto:Peter.Galvin002@msd. ovt.nz]
Sent: Tuesday, 5 May 2015 3:50 p.m.
To:s9@)a) |[TSY]; Murray Edridge;

s 9(2)(a) @V
Subject: Final draft version (hopefully) for Whanau Ora p n £

Kia ora koutou

Thanks for your feedback today. I've tri @3 porate H
your particular questions in the com the dnswg

text).

I've had to change tack sli wey %y asking Ministers to do given Treasury has pointed out
that we’re now in the B i anges can’t be made to appropriations. The risk this
posed was really about trail for Mi rs to be announce what they want to in respect of the
transfer. The pr ion is ote that Ministers have already agreed to transfer the money from 1 ..
July 2016 (so c@ i wanted to) and what we’re doing here is responding to their

request o ful h%:%is to manage the funding to be transferred in the interim (i.e. 2015/16
financial @ '
e

Also added in' s adings to break it up a bit and slightly re-ordered some sections and tweaked

wording on % om Treasury and TPK.

I've go g commitment at 4pm that | can’t shake so will keep an eye remotely on feedback via
email | ight. Assuming everyone’s comfort, I'll start the process tomorrow morning on getting this up
to Ministers as a formal report.

Kei te pai tena?

Cheers

Peter

Peter Galvin | Principal Advisor, Office of the Chief Policy Advisor
Ministry of Social Development | ddi +64 4 978 4263 | Mobile: +64 27 200 5435

Ko ta matou he whakamana tangata kia ti haumaru, kia ti kaha, kia {0 motuhzake.
We help New Zealanders to help themselves to be safe, strong and independent.



Tuesday, 15 March 2016 11:28 a.m.
Murray Edridge; Ruth Palmer; Peter Galvin;[s 9@)(@)

Ce: s 9(2)(a) |

Subject: Transfer to Whanau Ora - follow up from meeting with Treasury ...
Importance: High
Categories: (IS Line by Line ... Whanau Ora

Hi

I met with Treasury (along with TPK) yesterday, and their continuing stance is that
‘appropriate’” amount of operational funding to accompany the transferring NDO
Commissioning Agencies.

In their view, the only way forward is to get a formal degj

So, they'recommend that we put up a joint paper (fro

out the following two (bald) options — either, transfer ) T our existing operational funding (based
on a pro-rata calculation or, if absalutel e S0mMe.o ble estimate) ... or we don’t (recognising that
we would need to spell out why not% ight that proach isn't supported by Treasury).

%
Murray ... it would be good to i Whiere you may have g;t to with your discussions yesterday
following the Whanau O : Gr 71 will liaise with re when | might be able to catch you. If
that’s not possible {I un ou are ve

y), could | please ask that you Ie: know your positian on the
' s 9¢2)(a)

Many th

Cheers.
%

©
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From:

Sent: Wednesday, 16 Maich 2016 1:31 p.m.
To - S50@)  [juth palmersoEE ]
Ce: ) |

Subject: FW: Whanau ora transfer ... ongoing engagement with Treasury

Just fyi ... holding the ‘space’.

s 9(2)(a)
And|__|(Treasury) has now come back asking if they can view and comment on the paper before it goes ... to “raise

any questions/issues before it goes to your Minister”.
Il check in withs 8@G@I|Murray, but this is unlikely to be possible given the tight timefra@@ will @e§ N

looking at it upon his return on Friday morning, and it has to be over to the Minist&

Cheers.

O







